2011. It has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect of the
Disposal on the net assets of the Group had the Disposal occurred on 2 July 2011. It has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma statement
addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Retained Group’s
actual financial position or results. It is based on the unaudited interim balance sheet of
4imprint as at 2 July 2011 and from the historical information of Brand Addition as at 2 July
2011 contained in Part III (Financial Information on Brand Addition) of this document.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the

summarised financial information contained in this Part IV.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is
set out in this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of the Group) of this
document.

As at 2 July
2011

(Note 1)
£'000

Brand
Addition net

asset
adjustments
as at 2 July

2011
(Note 2)

£’000

Brand
Addition

centrally held
consolidation

adjustments
as at 2 July

2011
(Note 3)

£’000

Disposal
adjustments

(Note 4)
£’000

Pro forma as
at 2 July 2011

(Note 5)
£’000

Property, plant and equipment 12,358 (416) - - 11,942
Intangible assets - goodwill 9,084 (3,640) (701) - 4,743
Other intangible assets 1,564 (578) - - 986
Investments 9 (9) - - -
Deferred tax assets 5,870 (278) - - 5,592

Non current assets 28,885 (4,921) (701) - 23,263

Inventories 7,618 (5,192) - - 2,426
Trade and other receivables 31,000 (12,838) - 1,250 19,412
Cash and cash equivalents 5,637 - - 5,350 10,987

Current assets 44,255 (18,030) - 6,600 32,825

Total assets 73,140 (22,951) (701) 6,600 56,088

Trade and other payables (25,838) 9,791 - (600) (16,647)
Current tax (874) 116 - - (758)
Borrowings (2,016) - - - (2,016)
Provisions for other liabilities and
charges (266) - - - (266)

Current liabilities (28,994) 9,907 - (600) (19,687)

Retirement benefit obligations (20,304) - - - (20,304)
Pension Scheme escrow - - - 12,000 12,000
Borrowings (5,658) - - 4,000 (1,658)
Provisions for other liabilities &
charges (272) - - - (272)

Non current liabilities (26,234) - - 16,000 (10,234)

Total liabilities (55,228) 9,907 - 15,400 (29,921)

Net assets 17,912 (13,044) (701) 22,000 26,167

Notes:

1. The net assets relating to 4imprint have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited
interim financial information of the Group as at 2 July 2011.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of Brand Addition which is being disposed. These
adjustments exclude intercompany balances between Brand Addition and the rest of the Group, and exclude
cash and debt, and were sourced without material adjustment from the historical financial information of
Brand Addition as at 2 July 2011 contained in Part III (Financial Information on Brand Addition).

20

3. These adjustments write off the assets held on consolidation of the Group as a result of the Disposal. These